

No. 21-10133

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

FELESIA HAMILTON, TASHARA CALDWELL, BRENDA JOHNSON,  
ARRISHA KNIGHT, JAMESINA ROBINSON, DEBBIE STOXTSELL,  
FELICIA SMITH, TAMEKA ANDERSON-JACKSON, and TAMMY ISLAND,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

DALLAS COUNTY, doing business as DALLAS COUNTY SHERIFF'S  
DEPARTMENT,

Defendant-Appellee

---

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the  
United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas  
Case No. 3:20-CV-00313-N, Hon. David C. Godbey

---

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' SUPPLEMENTAL  
EN BANC BRIEF**

---

Jay D. Ellwanger  
David W. Henderson  
Jennifer Jones Despins  
ELLWANGER LAW, L.L.L.P.  
8310-1 North Capital of Texas  
Hwy., Suite 190  
Austin, Texas 78731

James A. Vagnini  
Monica Hincken  
VALLI KANE & VAGNINI, L.L.P.  
600 Old Country Rd., Suite 519  
Garden City, NY 11530

Esthena Barlow  
Madeline Meth  
Brian Wolfman  
GEORGETOWN LAW APPELLATE  
COURTS IMMERSION CLINIC  
600 New Jersey Ave., NW, Suite 312  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 661-6582  
wolfmanb@georgetown.edu

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants Felesia Hamilton, et al.

November 14, 2022

No. 21-10133

FELESIA HAMILTON, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DALLAS COUNTY, d/b/a DALLAS COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT,

Defendant-Appellee.

## Table of Contents

Certificate of Interested Persons .....	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....	iii
Table of Authorities .....	v
Introduction .....	1
Jurisdictional Statement .....	2
Issue Presented .....	3
Statement of the Case .....	3
Summary of Argument .....	5
Standard of Review .....	6
Argument.....	6
I. This Court’s ultimate-employment-decision rule required the district court to uphold a policy that violates Title VII. ....	6
A. The County’s policy falls squarely within the ordinary meaning of Section 703(a)(1)’s prohibition. ....	6
B. A slew of other potential sources of meaning confirm that Section 703(a)(1) covers shift assignments. ....	9
II. The ultimate-employment-decision rule is atextual and misguided. ....	14
A. Congress did not limit Section 703(a)(1) to remedying what employers or courts view as serious injuries.....	15
B. Congress did not limit Section 703(a)(1) to a subset of employer decisions.....	22
III. This Court should abandon the ultimate-employment-decision rule.....	26
A. The origins of this Court’s ultimate-employment-decision rule confirm it has no place in a Section 703(a)(1) claim.....	27
B. The ultimate-employment-decision rule must go. ....	31
Conclusion.....	36
Certificate of Compliance.....	
Certificate of Service .....	

## Table of Authorities

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abbt v. City of Houston</i> , 28 F.4th 601 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	31
<i>Advertiser’s Mfg. Co.</i> , 280 N.L.R.B. 1185 (1986), <i>enforced</i> , 823 F.2d 1086 (7th Cir. 1987) .....	11
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975) .....	10
<i>Alvarado v. Tex. Rangers</i> , 492 F.3d 605 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	35
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) .....	15, 26, 35
<i>Brooks v. Firestone Polymers, L.L.C.</i> , 640 F. App’x 393 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	16
<i>Brown v. Brody</i> , 199 F.3d 446 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	32
<i>Burlington Indus. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998) .....	18, 30, 31
<i>Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006) .....	19, 20, 21, 22, 30, 33
<i>CBOCS W., Inc. v. Humphries</i> , 553 U.S. 442 (2008) .....	21
<i>Chambers v. District of Columbia</i> , 35 F.4th 870 (D.C. Cir. 2022) (en banc) .....	6, 7, 9, 21, 25, 32, 33
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Nat’l Ass’n of Afr. Am.-Owned Media</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1009 (2020) .....	12
<i>Conolon Corp. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 431 F.2d 324 (9th Cir. 1970) .....	10

Page(s)

*Dollis v. Rubin*,  
77 F.3d 777 (5th Cir. 1995)..... 27

*Duncan v. Walker*,  
533 U.S. 167 (2001) ..... 23

*Ellis v. Compass Grp. USA, Inc.*,  
426 F. App'x 292 (5th Cir. 2011) ..... 25

*F & R Meat Co.*,  
296 N.L.R.B. 759 (1989) ..... 11

*Felton v. Polles*,  
315 F.3d 470 (5th Cir. 2002) ..... 30

*Firch Baking Co.*,  
199 N.L.R.B. 414 (1972), *enforced*, 479 F.2d 732 (2d Cir. 1973)..... 11

*Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media*,  
139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019) ..... 7

*Ford Motor Co. v. N.L.R.B.*,  
441 U.S. 488 (1979) ..... 11

*Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.*,  
424 U.S. 747 (1976) ..... 22

*Goodman Inv. Co.*,  
292 N.L.R.B. 340 (1989) ..... 11

*Harlston v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.*,  
37 F.3d 379 (8th Cir. 1994)..... 17

*Harris v. Forklift Sys.*,  
510 U.S. 17 (1993) ..... 18, 19

*Harrison v. Brookhaven Sch. Dist.*,  
No. 21-60771 (5th Cir. argued May 9, 2022)..... 25

*Hassen v. Ruston La. Hosp. Co.*,  
932 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2019) ..... 17

Page(s)

*Heckler v. Mathews*,  
465 U.S. 728 (1984) ..... 16

*Hishon v. King & Spalding*,  
467 U.S. 69 (1984) ..... 1, 8, 10

*Hohn v. United States*,  
524 U.S. 236 (1998) ..... 34, 35, 36

*Hooks v. Bank of Am.*,  
183 F. App'x 833 (11th Cir. 2006) ..... 17

*Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.*,  
544 U.S. 167 (2005) ..... 7

*Johnson v. Manpower Pro. Servs.*,  
442 F. App'x 977 (5th Cir. 2011) ..... 35

*Kunik v. N.Y.C. Dep't of Educ.*,  
842 F. App'x 668 (2d Cir. 2021) ..... 17

*L.A. Dep't of Water & Power v. Manhart*,  
435 U.S. 702 (1978) ..... 22

*Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.*,  
511 U.S. 244 (1997) ..... 24

*Littell v. Hous. Indep. Sch. Dist.*,  
894 F.3d 616 (5th Cir. 2018) ..... 6

*Loc. Union No. 189, Amalgamated Meat Cutters & Butcher Workmen of N.  
Am., AFL-CIO v. Jewel Tea Co.*,  
381 U.S. 676 (1965) ..... 11, 13

*McCoy v. City of Shreveport*,  
492 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2007) ..... 17, 33

*McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green*,  
411 U.S. 792 (1973) ..... 15, 16, 17, 26, 28



Page(s)

*Meritor Sav. Bank v. Vinson*,  
477 U.S. 57 (1986) ..... 18, 19, 21, 22, 25

*Mid-South Bottling Co.*,  
287 N.L.R.B. 1333 (1988), *enforced*, 876 F.2d 458 (5th Cir. 1989) ..... 11

*Minor v. Centocor, Inc.*,  
457 F.3d 632 (7th Cir. 2006) ..... 17, 35

*N.L.R.B. v. Almet, Inc.*,  
987 F.2d 445 (7th Cir. 1993) ..... 10

*N.L.R.B. v. Buddy Schoellkopf Prods., Inc.*,  
410 F.2d 82 (5th Cir. 1969)..... 10

*N.L.R.B. v. Moore Bus. Forms, Inc.*,  
574 F.2d 835 (5th Cir. 1978) ..... 11

*Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.*,  
138 S. Ct. 617 (2018) ..... 26

*O’Keefe v. Smith, Hinchman & Grylls Assocs., Inc.*,  
380 U.S. 359 (1965) (per curiam) ..... 13

*Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.*,  
523 U.S. 75 (1998) ..... 22, 24

*Page v. Bolger*,  
645 F.2d 227 (4th Cir. 1981) (en banc) .....27, 28, 29

*Patterson v. McLean Credit Union*,  
491 U.S. 164 (1989) ..... 12, 13

*Pegram v. Honeywell, Inc.*,  
361 F.3d 272 (5th Cir. 2004) ..... 23

*Peterson v. Linear Controls, Inc.*,  
757 F. App’x 370 (5th Cir. 2019) ..... 2, 35

*Pineda v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.*,  
360 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2004) ..... 4

Page(s)

*Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Fam. Plan. & Preventative Health Servs. v. Kauffman*,  
 981 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2020) (en banc) ..... 33, 34

*Ramos v. Louisiana*,  
 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020) ..... 34

*Randall, Div. of Textron, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.*,  
 687 F.2d 1240 (8th Cir. 1982) ..... 10

*Shackelford v. Deloitte & Touche, LLP*,  
 190 F.3d 398 (5th Cir. 1999) ..... 30

*Shaw v. Reno*,  
 509 U.S. 630 (1993) ..... 16

*Speed Mail. Serv.*,  
 251 N.L.R.B. 476 (1980) ..... 11

*Stewart v. Mo. Pac. R.R.*,  
 121 F. App'x 558 (5th Cir. 2005) ..... 30

*Threat v. City of Cleveland*,  
 6 F.4th 672 (6th Cir. 2021) ..... 6, 7, 8, 9, 23, 27, 32, 33, 35

*United States v. Burke*,  
 504 U.S. 229..... 24

*Von Gunten v. Maryland*,  
 243 F.3d 858 (4th Cir. 2001) ..... 29

*Walker v. City of Mesquite*,  
 169 F.3d 973 (5th Cir. 1999) ..... 16

*Wallace v. Performance Contractors, Inc.*,  
 No. 21-30482 (5th Cir. argued June 9, 2022) ..... 25

*Welsh v. Fort Bend Indep. Sch. Dist.*,  
 941 F.3d 818 (5th Cir. 2019) ..... 1, 14

**Page(s)**

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1367(a) .....	2
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3) .....	10, 11
29 U.S.C. § 158(d).....	11
29 U.S.C. § 206(d)(1).....	25
42 U.S.C. § 1981a(b)(3) .....	24
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....	1, 3, 6, 23, 24
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16(a).....	28
Ca. Gov’t. Code § 12940(a) .....	24
D.C. Code Ann. § 2-1401.01 .....	24
Tex. Lab. Code Ann. § 21.051(1).....	3

**Other Authorities**

Br. in Opp’n, <i>Forgus v. Shanahan</i> , No. 18-942, 2019 WL 2006239 (May 6, 2019).....	33
Br. of United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Peterson v. Linear Controls, Inc.</i> , No. 18-1401, 2020 WL 1433451 (Mar. 20, 2020) .....	33
EEOC Compl. Man., § 613.1, 2006 WL 4672701 (2009) .....	13
EEOC Compl. Man., § 613.3, 2006 WL 4672703 (2009) .....	13

**Page(s)**

Ernest F. Lidge III, *The Meaning of Discrimination: Why Courts Have Erred in Requiring Employment Discrimination Plaintiffs to Prove That the Employer’s Action Was Materially Adverse or Ultimate*, 47 U. Kan. L. Rev. 333 (1999)..... 16

Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)..... 33

H.R. Rep. No. 102-40, pt. 1 (1991) ..... 12

Theodore Strongin, *Work Conditions Believed Key Issue in Met Pact: Musicians Dissatisfied with Proposals They Consider Not Clearly Defined*, N.Y. Times, Oct. 9, 1964 ..... 13

Webster’s Third New Int’l Dictionary (1961) ..... 7, 8
